
THE LAKEVILLE JOURNAL COMPANY
The Lakeville Journal, The Millerton News, Compass, www.TriCornerNews.com

Spring 2023

THE

North Canaan • East Canaan
Town of Canaan, Falls Village

CANAANS

A FRESH START

New shops, new businesses, 
new opportunities and a 
new look for these towns 

looking to revitalize. 



Page 2 Discover The Canaans • April 2023



3

Contents • April 2023

A Jewel in The Northwest Corner  ....................................... page 4

Where To Go On The Go .................................................................page 8

Coffee Roasting, Smoothie Mixing ....................................page 10

A Vision in Ink ............................................................................................page 15

Big Eats at The Bistro ........................................................................ page 16

A Town Ready To Bloom ................................................................page 18

A Place For The Little Ones ....................................................... page 23

The Biggest Show in Town .......................................................... page 25

Town Resources .......................................................................................page 28

Advertiser Index ......................................................................................page 28

The Lakeville Journal Company
PO Box 1688, Lakeville, CT 06039  

64 Route 7 N, Falls Village, CT 06031
publisher@lakevillejournal.com • 860-435-9873 

www.tricornernews.com

Susan Hassler, Publisher
Alexander Wilburn, Editor

John Coston, Editor-in-Chief
Libby H. Hall-Abeel, Advertising Manager
Mary Wilbur, Advertising Representative

James Clark, Chief Operating Officer
Caitlin Hanlon, Composing

Published April 27, 2023
On the Cover: Photo by Lauren Killawee

All material in Discover Salisbury, Connecticut,  
is copyrighted and may not be reproduced without the 

express permission of the publisher and the writers.
©2023, The Lakeville Journal Company

PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE

Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 3

SINCE 1959SINCE 1959

CELEBRATING 
60 YEARS IN 
BUSINESS. 

THANK YOU 
FOR YOUR 

PATRONAGE.
SINCE 1959  

THANK YOU FOR  
YOUR PATRONAGE.

860-824-4444
SEGALLASANDANDGRAVEL.COM

860- 824- 4444860- 824- 4444



BY SAM FOLEY

A Jewel in 
The Northwest Corner

Page 4 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE

atmosphere. If you’re looking to get a 
couple of cocktails with your dinner, all 
you gotta do is take a left onto Railroad 
Street and you’ll come across Industry 
Kitchen & Bar. Industry has an array 
of options from classics such as 
burgers and wings to something more 
adventurous like ahi tuna. With a real 
blue-collar feel to it, Industry is right 
at home in North Canaan. Opening in 
2021 just after the pandemic Industry 
has been booming since its arrival. 

“Beauty is in the eye of the 
beholder” is a phrase that has, for 
a long time, been very capable of 
describing North Canaan. It wasn’t 
always like that. Long ago, North 
Canaan was the pseudo-capital of 
the Region One area, all that was 
happening was happening here. As the 
years have gone on, the town has lost 
some of its luster as a rotating door 
of stores have opened and closed. 
Recently there has been growth and 
revitalization in the heart of town, 
which shows its true potential. No 
doubt the town has always been a little 
rough around the edges, it’s not as 
regal as Salisbury, it’s not as spacious 
as Cornwall, it’s not as charming as 
Sharon, it’s not… you get the point. 
But for those that know the town and 
have lived in North Canaan for years, 
they see the beauty and always have. 
Canaan Valley has some incredible 
views that compete with anywhere in 
New England, as well as all the hiking 
trails throughout the mountains in 
East Canaan. Honestly, though there 
is an unfortunate truth to the inner 
beauty of the town, it’s very easy to 
miss. If you aren’t from the area you 
may not know this, but there is a 
shortcut through Canaan known as 
North Elm Street. If you pass through 
Canaan on Route 7 your GPS will 
undoubtedly take you down North 
Elm, but I implore anyone to take a 
small detour to see the real potential 
of this budding town. 

North Canaan has a wide range 
of food and snack options, some of 
the classic businesses are Collin’s 
Diner, Roma’s, Stateline, Picante’s, 
the Caddie Shack, during their season, 
and the Belted Cow at the Canaan 
Country Club. However, in the past 
few years, there have been a couple 

of new options open up right in 
the heart of town. The Blackberry 
River Bistro located on Main Street 
is a fantastic little spot with a wide 
array of food. From burritos to banh 
mi’s they’ve got you covered and it’s 
all delicious. The Bistro has been 
around since 2019 and survived the 
pandemic. To accommodate such times 
it was takeout only. Recently, it has 
reopened the in-house dining and it’s 
a fantastic experience with a charming 



continued on page 6

Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 5

Canaan Family YMCA
77 S Canaan Rd.

Canaan, CT 06018
860- 499-3195 | nwcty.org

Our personal trainers can help 
you live an active and happy life 
through a healthier YOU.

Find your Energy.Find your Energy.
       Find your Y.       Find your Y.

Swim
Cardio
Strength
Classes

•   
•   
•   
•   

mattslandscapingct.com
(860) 824-1188

244 Rt 7 South Falls Village CT 06031

If you’re looking for a good meal with great 
service with a friendly hometown feel, Industry 
is your place. Let’s say you’re not really looking 
for much of a meal, and thinking about trying 
some local beer, then the Great Falls Brewery is 
the number one option. Brewing all their own 
beer, the brewery is a great spot in Canaan. 
No matter what kind of beer you’re looking 
for, they’ve got it, or even if you don’t like beer 
there’s some exceptional cider typically on tap. 
As well as having all the beer one could want, 
every week the Brewery brings in a different 
food truck to supply some snacks or meals for 
those that get hungry. Food and drinks aren’t 
the only thing shocking the heart of Canaan 
like an AED (automated external defibrillator), 
some very new businesses that would not not 
traditionally be associated with the town have 
opened up.

Nutrition on Railroad and its accompanying 
store KayCee & Co. Gift Boutique is a new 



… jewel
continued from page 5

Page 6 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

(860) 824-4000  |  charles@northwauto.com  |  www.northwauto.com

Monday - Friday 8 am - 5 pm  |  Saturday 8 am - 1 pm

32 Railroad Street Canaan, CT 06018

F U L L  S E RV I C E  FO R  A L L 
M A K E S  &  M O D E L S

E M I S S I O N S  T E ST I N G

Monday - Friday 8 am - 5 pm  |  Saturday 8 am - 1 pm

Call us for 
the best 

TIRE prices 
around!

and unique store to Canaan, located 
on Railroad Street. On the Nutrition 
side you can find smoothies, shakes, 
and fruit bowls with only the freshest 
ingredients for maximum quality. 
The smoothie bar offers a fun and 
unique way for people to interact and 
make new friends, not only with those 
working, but with the other patrons as 
well. Sharing the storefront is KayCee 
& Co. that offers plenty of uncommon 
knick knacks and mementos for your 
time in Canaan. A store like this 
hasn’t existed in Canaan for quite 
some time and is a breath of fresh air 
when it comes to downtown. Another 
“not-so-Canaan” business to open 
up is Covered Bridge Electric Bike. 
Located on the corner of Railroad and 
Main Street the store has a massive 
selection of EBikes to rent or buy. The PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 7

STUART 
TREASURES

Antiques, Oddities 
Minerals

Jewelry and Art

Thurs - Sun 10am - 4pm

32 Railroad St. 
Middle Unit Canaan, CT

(860) 484-9744

store has two other locations, West Cornwall 
and Kent, both of which have seen a steady 
stream of customers. If the trend continues 
that should bring plenty of people to Canaan. 
With low-traffic roads and scenic views, this 
makes Canaan a prime place to house a shop 
such as this. I know nobody really wants to 
admit it but as an avid car driver I, and many 
others, don’t like to share the road, but if I’m 
sharing with those biking through Canaan, I’m 
more than happy to. All joking aside, the store 
is a very welcomed addition to the heart of 
Canaan. Another new non traditional business 
in Canaan would be Nerdy Visions. This tattoo 
parlor has a fresh and alluring twist on the 
ordinary tattoo shop. For a long time tattoos 
and tattoo parlors have been associated with 
darkness, grunge, and an overall negative 
stigma. Nerdy Visions is looking to break 
those stigmas and highlight the brighter sides 
for tattoos, such as the artistry and creativity 
of them. With a great attitude and sunny 
disposition the folks at Nerdy Visions will 
always greet you with a smile and help with 
any ideas, questions, or concerns you may have 
regarding tattoos for yourself or loved ones. 

Just about a quarter mile down the street 
behind all the storefronts we’ll encounter the 
Music Lab. Established in 2016, possibly the 
most unique of all Canaan’s new businesses, 
the Music Lab offers a comfortable space for 
“teachers, students or enthusiasts” of music 
to come play or listen. This is a place that the 
entire community is not only welcome to, but 
encouraged to come check out. Maybe you 
love to play music, but you’re a little shy, no 
problem, the whole space can be rented out for 
private use. Maybe you’re just starting to learn 
how to play an instrument, but don’t have a 
reliable teacher, no worries there are plenty of 
people willing to teach. These are just a few of 
the new businesses that have come to breathe 
some fresh air into Canaan. 

Revitalization is a term that has long 
evaded both Canaan and the Northwest 
Corner as a whole for a long time. People are 
typically resistant to change, and those of 
small towns are especially susceptible to that 
stereotype. Thankfully it seems as though 
these new businesses are being well accepted 
and supported within the community. John 

continued on page 8



Page 8 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

WELDING EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIESWELDING EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES

Time to Grill!Time to Grill!
BAR-B-Q tanks filled 
while you wait!

Yes! We have CO2!

Visit our fully stocked 
welding supply showroom!

551 Ashley Falls Rd. Canaan, CT   |   860-824-7392

Monday - Friday 
7:30 am - 5:30 pm 

Saturday 
8:30 am - 12:30 pm

BY SAM FOLEY

Where 
To Go On 
The Go

Considine, owner of Riga Construction 
and fellow member of the Canaan 
community is at the forefront of the 
reinvestment of the town. He sees 
Canaan as a flower that is just ready to 
bloom. John owns plenty of property 
throughout the town including the old 
church on the hill. Recently he sent out 
a message to the Northwest Corner 
Chatter Facebook page asking what 
members of the community would 
like and a new restaurant may be in 
the works. Another place that hasn’t 
opened yet is the coffee shop going in 
where Jim’s Garage used to be located. 
A quaint little coffee shop to supply 
Canaan as an alternative to Dunkin or 
McDonald’s is a welcomed addition to 
the town. Word around town is also 
that there is a new cafe/breakfast spot 
going in where Berkshire Country Cafe 
used to be which is another option for 

… jewel
continued from page 7

breakfast alongside Olde School Deli 
and Collin’s Diner. Of those reinvesting 
in Canaan, Will Perotti who has been 
working extremely hard the last few 
years to improve Canaan as much as 
possible. Ever wonder who puts the 
lights up on the buildings during the 
Holiday season? Wonder no longer, that 
would be Mr. Perotti who not only has 
worked on the businesses in town, but 
also worked on the apartments above 
to improve everyone’s quality of living. 
Will is a visionary for Canaan as well 
as John and they’re working to help 
Canaan bloom like the flower it is. 

So, next time you find yourself 
traveling along Route 7 maybe take 
that left or right into the heart of town, 
I can guarantee there’s enough to do 
to keep you occupied. Between the 
old businesses and the new Canaan is 
certain on the cusp of a resurgence. 
With that being said, let me take you 
on a journey down Railroad and Main 
Street to get a more in-depth look at 
the resurgence of Canaan.

Starting on Route 7 South and 
coming into North Canaan you’ll 
encounter Picante’s, Crane’s Power 
Equipment, and the Caddie Shack. As 
we cross the train tracks and pass the 
first few buildings of North Canaan we 
come across Northwest Auto on the 
left. A large garage directly on the side 
of the road I’d say impossible to miss. 
As a town that has always had at least 
two auto repair shops, NW Auto came 
to North Canaan as the third. Recently, 
Arnold’s Garage, which had long been 
a staple of North Canaan, decided 
to close its auto repair business. 
Northwest Auto stepped up to fill their 
shoes. Arnold’s used to be the only 
place around to do an emissions test, 
which many in town fear we’d have 
to travel to get that done. Thankfully, 
NW Auto got all its certifications 
done and is now clear to do emissions 
testing. I talked with Charles Boros, 
the lead mechanic about their business 
and new emissions testing. I had asked 
if they noticed a difference in work 
since Arnold’s had closed up shop. He 
said, “Certainly an uptick in business. 
Unfortunately, it comes on the back of 
another place closing but we’re more 
than prepared for it.” I also inquired 
about how they have been settling into 
town and if they had felt welcomed 
by the community, to that he said, 
“It took some time to start building a 
strong client base, but now we have 
regulars that come in and trust us 
to get their repairs done quickly and 
so we don’t see them again anytime 
soon.” When they first opened up they 



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 9

We have been serving  
the Berkshires for over 30 years

Visit us on Houzz   
www.rigaconstruction.com  | 860-824-2426

were also an automobile sales place 
but have since rolled that back.

Auto sales is a difficult industry 
and the market is always fluctuating, 
which is particularly difficult to keep 
up with, especially in a small market 
where the demand isn’t as great. On 
the topic of no longer selling cars, 
Boros said, “Due to the volatility of 
the market we’re not comfortable 
putting a car on the lot that could be 
overpriced just because the market 
dictates.” This means that the market 
for used cars is on the upswing so cars 
are going for more than they should be 
worth. So with that in mind, the folks 
at NW Auto decided it would be better 
if they were faithful to their customers 
instead of trying to maximize their 
earnings. That being said, they are 
not unwilling to bring this aspect of 
their business back, but they would 
just need the right conditions, and 
the market to come to a little bit of a 
balance.

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

Charles Boros and Kevin Rosier of 
Northwest Auto, formerly Brewer Bros.



Page 10 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

BY SAM FOLEY

Coffee Roasting, 
Smoothie Mixing

 A short distance away from 
Northwest Auto, across Railroad 
Street, we come across the newest 
business in town, ILSE Coffee. ILSE 
is a company that has been based in 
Stamford, Conn. Originally, they were 
primarily wholesale coffee roasters 
that shipped beans to cafes around 
the world. I sat down to interview co-
owners Rebecca Grossman and Lucas 
Smith, who couldn’t be more excited 
to have brought their business to 
North Canaan. When asked why they 
chose North Canaan, Grossman said, 
“We were coming up on our lease and 
thinking about where we wanted to be 
next in the world and North Canaan 
was always an option. It’s always 
been a special place for both of us. 
We had been driving by this building 
when we would come up and always 
thought that it would make for such an 
amazing roastery. So we reached out 
to the owner and he was interested 
in renting it to us and we decided to 
make the move.” 

In August of 2022, Isle made its 
move from Stamford to North Canaan 
and has been bustling ever since. 
It was a great fit right away. While 
in Stamford, ILSE was located in a 
warehouse, which worked great, but 
the team was looking for that small-
town feel and personality. The new 
location has plenty of room for the 
entire wholesale department while 
having the added bonus of a small 
room for a store. Leaning into the 
retail side of things is the direction 
that they intend on going as well. 
Opening the retail side has taken more 
time than they originally thought, 
but are ready to open this spring. 

Having that piece of the business be a 
new opportunity for growth is rather 
exciting for co-owners Smith and 
Grossman. Being able to bring to light 
all the deliciousness that comes with 
coffee and coffee-related drinks to the 
folks of North Canaan is something 
they cannot wait to do. They will also 
be selling their beans in the store for 
people who brew their coffee at home 
and are looking for top-notch beans. 

Anyone looking for a great cup of Joe 
and anything else related to coffee, 
look no further than ILSE Coffee. 

Across the street, we have Nutrition 
On Railroad and KayCee & Co. Gift 
Boutique, which is a joint operation 
owned by Cassidy Pelletier and Kelly 
Wolfe. On the Nutrition side there 
is a medley of smoothies, acai bowls, 
and energy-boosting drinks, on the 
Gift Boutique side there are all sorts 

PHOTO BY RILEY KLEIN

Cassidy Considine and Kelly Wolfe at Nutrition on Railroad.



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 11

FALLS VILLAGE
PACKAGE STORE

BEER • WINE • SPIRITS 

KEGS • ICE • CIGARETTES

MONDAY-THURSDAY  9AM-7PM

FRIDAY & SATURDAY  9AM-8PM

SUNDAY  12PM-5PM

36 RAILROAD STREET,  
FALLS VILLAGE, CT 06031

860-824-7971

34 Railroad Street
860-824-5861

Complete automotive repairs 
including engine rebuilds 

& diesel repairs

Tires & Snowplows

continued on page 14

of trinkets and other assorted goods. This 
combo shop, if you will, is something that is 
completely unique to North Canaan. The birth 
of Nutrition started with the idea of “What is 
Canaan missing?” A smoothie and drink bar 
was the answer. Pelletier doesn’t want that 
to be the only way people know nutrition 
though, as she is always focused on “what 
Canaan needs and will continue to need” in 
the hope of always being able to adapt to the 
times. Adaptation is something they both see 
as growth and progress, that’s why about a 
year ago they added 
the Gift Boutique. 
Breaking down a 
wall between the 
two storefronts and 
becoming one, the 
stores flourished. 
Unfortunately, the 
traffic just hasn’t 
been there for the 
Gift Boutique so 
they, naturally, will have to adapt. 

Nutrition is generally pretty busy, with a 
rush in the morning and around lunchtime 
with a steady stream of folks in and out in 
between, they stay bustling. The Gift Boutique, 
however, is a totally different animal. “The 
gift shop just doesn’t stand alone right now, 
whereas Nutrition has always been successful.” 
Due to unforeseen circumstances, the gift shop 
struggles to draw a crowd. Cassidy has a couple 
of theories of her own as to why that is. “ I 
don’t know if Canaan is just not ready for it, or 
people just don’t think about Canaan in that 
way. Honestly, I don’t think there are enough 
gift shops. No one comes to Canaan for one gift 
shop. I wish we had three or four gift shops and 
I think we’d be a lot more successful.” The gift 
shop is a fantastic addition to the town, and 
it’s great for people just passing through town 
that can get a memento to remember Canaan 
by. It’s just unfortunate that there really isn’t 
the foot traffic through town to support it 
completely. This realization has prompted 
Nutrition to rethink what it wants to do and 
how to make changes to be more successful. 
Seeing as one side of the business has a steady 
stream of customers at this point, it would only 
make sense for them to lean into that side.

Pelletier doesn’t want that 
to be the only way people 
know nutrition though, as 
she is always focused on 
“what Canaan needs and 
will continue to need” in 
the hope of always being 
able to adapt to the times. 



Page 12 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

We have a growing collection of over 400 rare 
accordions extending from the early 1800’s on up 
to the 1960’s. Our sales room contains another 
100+ modern day accordions available for purchase. 
We also service and repair accordions. We are open 
6 days a week from Tuesdays through Sundays 
9:00AM to 4:00PM each day, closed on Mondays.

Plan a visit and tour...Admission is free...we accept 
donations of accordions as well as � nancial support. 

Our address is 75 Main street, North Canaan, Ct. 
06018...We are located in the big yellow Canaan 
Union Railroad Station in downtown, North 
Canaan, Ct. If you are coming from a distance, 
we recommend you call ahead and book an 
appointment. Please see our website at neacmc.com

Your visit will be a rare experience since our 
museum is one of only two accordion museums 
located in the USA. It truly is an extraordinary 
experience for all ages...

Call Paul Ramunni, owner and curator, 
at 860-833-1374.

WelcomeWelcome
to the New England 
Accordion Connection 
& Museum Company

to the New England 
Accordion Connection 
& Museum Company

PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 13

14 Church Street, Canaan, CT 06018
Tue-Fri: 9am-5pm • Sat: 9am-3pm

860.824.0209 • danielle@berkshirehillsdesign.com

KITCHEN • BATHS • TILES • CABINETS



Page 14 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

Featuring:
Sub-Zero • Wolf • Viking 

Miele • Bosch • Vent-a-Hood 
Fisher & Paykel • GE Hotpoint 

Miele Vacuums

404 Ashley Falls Road (Route 7) Canaan, CT

(860) 824-5467
www.deckerandbeebe.com

Salisbury Winter Sports Association 2009   27

Best Wishes to SWSA
& the Jumpers!

The Fiertz Family
Randy, Carol, Charles, and Katja

Washington, DC

In appreciation of SWSA
and its gift to our community

In appreciation of SWSA
and its gift to our community

First Preference Products Corp.
Hudson, NY 12534

First Preference Products Corp.
Hudson, NY 12534

www.3Rclean.com

www.3Rclean.com

������������������������
�����������������

������������������������
�����������������

Ice Carving Competition
The conditions were almost perfect for the 7th 

Annual Salisbury Ice Carving Competition held 
last February 9th, the Saturday of the ski jumps, 
on the green of the White Hart Inn. A light snow 
fell throughout the day to add a visual wintry 
touch, and the lack of sunshine (ice’s mortal en-
emy) helped preserve the competitors’ 300-pound 
ice blocks. But the 34-degree temperature softened 
the ice enough to make it difficult for the carvers 
to fashion sharp details in their sculptures. Still, 
the finished works were spectacular in both the 
amateur and professional divisions.

In the increasingly competitive amateur divi-
sion, Justin Reich from Newington, Conn. cap-
tured third place with his “Surfing Penguins”. 
Hometown favorite Jean Saliter took second place 
with her “Lombardi Trophy” and also won the 
People’s Choice Award. Howard Freeman from 
East Hartford, Conn., won first place honors with 
his “Lighthouse View” sculpture.

The sculptures in the professional division 

never cease to amaze. Fourth place honors went to 
J.P. Hedbavney from Branchville, N.J. (J.P. is also 
co-chairman of the competition) with his “Flying 
Geese.” Gary Costa from Burlington, Conn., a con-
sistent top-three finisher, took third place with “Bal-
ancing Pixie.” “Thor” was the title of the sculpture 
by second-place winner 
Richard Daley from Mas-
tic Beach, N.Y. And Chad 
Gasiorek from Shohola, 
Pa., won first place with 
“Fighting Eagles.”

The annual ice carv-
ing competition is made 
possible through the 
generosity of lead spon-
sor Klemm Real Estate, 
as well as the White Hart 
Inn, the Salisbury Winter 
Sports Association and 
Trimp Ice Art.

By Willie Hallihan

Photo by LLoyd WaLLingford

Chad gasiorek puts the finishing touches on his first 
place winning “fighting Eagles”.

ARNOLDS BODYSHOP

2 North Elm Street, PO Box 292
Canaan, CT 06018

arnoldsgaragebodyshop@gmail.com
Phone: 860.824.4224 | Fax: 860.453.4049

WHERE YOUR FRIENDS GO!

… mixing
continued from page 11

Expanding Nutrition on Railroad will be 
no easy task, and as such has been planned 
out thoroughly, the main idea behind it is to 
really lean into the breakfast side of things. 
In order to do so they will have to undergo 
reconstruction, planned for sometime this 
summer. The area behind the bar is not very 
large, which is by design. There’s only so much 
space that one or at max two people behind the 
bar need, they’re only whipping up smoothies 
and other drinks. The storage for everything 
doesn’t take up very much space, they use 
fresh fruit for every smoothie and fruit bowl 
so they can’t have too much fruit in stock or 
else it will sit too long and spoil. So in order 
to accommodate breakfast they must make 
some critical changes, which means increasing 
that space, just not at the cost of the smoothie 
bar. The smoothie bar offers a unique way for 
people to come together and mingle as if it 
were a real bar, but there’s no alcohol and that 
is something that Pelletier does not want to 
change about the business. “I feel like it’s a 
fun place to come sit and what we kinda want 
to do is have more seating options because it 
is small.” Along with the expansion will come 
new merchandise and owner Pelletier teased 
that there could possibly be a name change. “I 
feel like Nutrition On Railroad kind of limits 
me a little bit… just the name Nutrition On 
Railroad, yes the food is nutrition, but that’s 
not how I want people to take it, thinking that 
it’s only healthy options. Right now that’s what 
we’re geared for and we’re always going to have 
that, but I wanted to offer things like pastries 
and sandwiches.” Time changes quickly and 
waits for no one, so the folks at Nutrition are 
adapting fast and shaking things up.



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 15

Up about 100 feet on the right 
side of Railroad Street we come 
across Nerdy Visions. Opened in 
2020 in the heat of the pandemic 
Nerdy Visions is a very proud new 
member of the North Canaan 
community. Nerdy Visions is a new 
twist on a tattoo parlor. Owner Joe 
Murph lends his “Vision” to help 
people envision themselves with new 
tattoos. Tattooing is nothing new 
to Murph, he’s been in the business 
since 2011 at various shops around 
the state, although North Canaan 
is the first shop of his own. Hailing 
from Danbury, Conn., Murph spent 
a lot of time in the area as a kid and 
young adult at Lone Oak Campsites 
in East Canaan, so when the time 
came to open his own place, he knew 
he wanted it to be North Canaan. 
Not only because he loved the area, 
but also because it was an untapped 
market. 

The nature of an untapped market 
is both tantalizing and horrifying, is 
it untapped because nobody’s tried, 
or is it because many have tried and 
all have failed? Well in this case it’s 
the former because North Canaan 
has never seen a tattoo parlor. It’s a 
daunting thought as it’s not a very 
“Canaan” business in the sense that 
it’s not a traditional business: it’s not 
an auto repair shop, a doctor’s office, 
or a quarry. With that in mind, I asked 
if fitting into the community has been 
an issue thus far. The answer was a 
resounding no. The only real backlash 
they faced was on social media, “I can 
remember all the derogatory remarks 
when I was first opening, and there 
were even people saying ‘they won’t 
last.’” This is something that caused 
Joe to get rid of his Facebook page, 
you can still find him on Instagram @
nerdyvisionsgallery, because of all the 

BY SAM FOLEY

A Vision in Ink 

negativity from people that have no 
clue who he is or what he’s about. He 
found that negativity isn’t something 
he was particularly interested in as 
positivity is the theme behind his 
business, “I want to portray myself as 
the hand that extends rather than the 
one that slaps away.” 

Video game nights are a community 
element Nerdy Visions have offered. 
Tyler, one of the apprentices at the 
shop, is the one who has put most of 
the planning on his own shoulders. 
He’s hoping to hold video game nights 
on a more regular basis soon, with 
Friday night events for all ages. From 7 

to 11 p.m., Nerdy Visions will open its 
doors to anyone that wants to come 
to play or watch video games, ranging 
from your classics such as an N64 up 
to Playstation or the Nintendo Switch. 
These events are child-friendly, sober 
events that way everyone can have a 
good time together. The main event is 
a tournament with one grand prize for 
the winner. Nerdy Visions has quickly 
become part of the community and it’s 
thanks to efforts such as these game 
nights, little things that show they not 
only want to stay in business but want 
to be accepted as a true part of the 
community.

PHOTOS COURTESY OF NERDY VISION

Clockwise, 
panther tattoo 
by Tyler Barker, 
Tomie horror 
manga tattoo by 
Raf Luiz, Heath 
Ledger’s Joker 
by Joe “Murph” 
Atherton.



Page 16 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

A small studio with a big heart

Classes & workshops to enhance  
wellbeing for all ages and abilities

Yoga, Vinyasa, Somatics, Therapeutics, Sound Healing
Healing tools for an anxious age  •  Practical solutions for pain

Private sessions available 

413-429-5650 • bewellcommunityyoga.com
91 Main Street, North Canaan, CT

 As we come to the end of Railroad 
Street and start on Main Street, on the 
corner of the Canfield Building is the 
Blackberry River Bistro. If you haven’t 
been to North Canaan in a while 
and find yourself saying “That name 
sounds oddly familiar,” that’s because 
it is. Owners Sam and Audrey Leary 
owned the Blackberry River Baking 
Co., but unfortunately due to COVID-
precautions had to close the doors 
on the bakery. Fortunately, you can 
still find their delicious food on Main 
Street. The Bistro is a small spot with 
a few tables on the inside for dining 
but is geared mostly towards takeout. 
During the height of the COVID 
pandemic, the Bistro had to undergo a 
few changes in order to adapt. “It was 

weird, it was stressful. We had to pivot 
pretty quickly. We couldn’t afford to 
close our doors and take a vacation so 
we changed our system to get online 
orders” said Audrey. That pivot was 
not as smooth of a transition as they 
would’ve liked and certainly took time 
and patience. “For the first couple 
of weeks, Sam was working at the 
Bistro by himself. I would take orders 
over the phone and call him to tell 
him what to make and then he would 
make the food and run it out to cars. 
It was a nightmare… but we figured 
out an online ordering system and our 
landlord was great and offered to build 
us our walk-up pick-up window.” 

The Bistro has since adjusted 
to the changes and they optimized 

themselves for takeout, which turns 
out to be a majority of their sales. 
Within the first few months of 2023, 
they have reopened their restaurant 
to indoor seating, something that they 
have been excited to do for a while. 

As 2023 approached, owners Sam 
and Audrey knew that they wanted to 
have their restaurant once again filled 
with the noises of customers having 
conversations or sounds of forks 
scraping plates, the sounds of people 
eating. After nearly two years of just 
takeout they knew the time was upon 
them so opened their doors. The Bistro 
is definitely not a traditional menu. 
There are certainly less adventurous 
options like, my personal favorite, the 
burrito that you can get with chicken, 

BY SAM FOLEY

Big Eats At The Bistro 



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 17

steak, or pork, but they’ve also got 
things like Hawaiian poke bowls or 
Vietnamese bánh mì, as uncommon 
specials that change every week. With 
such a diverse menu I asked if it makes 
ordering the ingredients difficult at all, 
but Audrey assured me that anything 
they need they can easily get from 
their suppliers. Another thing that I 
was curious about was their culinary 
background.

“We met in New York City and 
we knew we didn’t wanna stay in the 
city, we wanted to open up a bakery 
somewhere,” Audrey said. “We 
started looking at smaller cities on 
the East Coast. Sam’s family is from 
Connecticut so we knew we wanted 
to stay kind of close to the area. We 
looked for a while, and we visited a 
bunch of places, but we weren’t really 
finding anything we could afford 
or liked. We loved the area and we 
decided to kind of just go for it.” In 
the city, they pair worked with food 
from all different cuisines not only to 
just do their job but to get experience 
cooking with anything they happen 
to come across. When deciding on 
menu options they took a deep look 
at the area and food options that we 
have around here and decided to do a 
lot of things that you don’t often see. 
“We just wanted to make a menu that 
was food we would want to eat. We 
love pizza, we order from the local 
places all the time, but there aren’t a 
ton of options outside of that that are 
affordable.” A blend of things led to 
their unique menu such as dishes that 
are rare to encounter in restaurants 
around here, making a menu of food 
they would like to eat, while also doing 
their best to make it cost-effective 
for the good folks of the Northwest 
Corner is how they stumbled upon the 
menu we see today. 

PHOTO BY JOHN COSTON

Sam and Audrey Leary of Blackberry River Bistro.



Page 18 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

CANAAN CHILD CARE CENTER
90 Pease Street Canaan, Connecticut 06018

(860) 824-0597
•If you live in Connecticut and have a child who is 3, 4 

or 5 years of age who is not eligible for school, you 
can enroll in our State funded accredited program that 
provides subsidies to 20 families in our program.

•The Canaan Child Care Center is accredited by the 
National Association for the Education of Young 
Children (NAEYC) and a School Readiness Site. The 
NAEYC Family Survey is used to measure the quality 
and success of our program. Our teachers have 
bachelor’s degrees in early child education.  We use the 
Creative Curriculum and Teaching Strategy Gold, our 
assessment tool, is utilized to meet your child’s growth.

•Additional slots, Full-time, Part-time, Before and After 
school is available for those who don’t meet School 
Readiness guidelines.

For more information, please contact  
Fran Chapell, Director, at 860 824-0597

On the Right Track for Success

BY SAM FOLEY

A Town Ready to 
Bloom 

PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE

continued on page 20

Falls Village, also known as The 
Town of Canaan, is directly adjacent 
to North Canaan, its name-stealing 
neighbor. The theft of this name has 
not defined the small town though as 
it still has much to offer. I say small 
because Falls Village has the smallest 
number of people in the Northwest 
Corner, but if we’re talking acreage, 
Falls Village is larger, larger than 
North Canaan in fact. Just don’t let the 
small population fool you, Falls Village 
is a cultural hub here in the NWC that 
is on the verge of something great 
— there’s theater, art, furniture, and 

food, all located in the town center. 
If you happen to stroll through 

Falls Village on July 9th you’ll happen 
upon hundreds of vintage cars that 
line the streets. This is a yearly event 
known as the Falls Village Car and 
Motorcycle Show, and one of the 
largest in the area. Cars and car 
lovers descend on the town to fill 
the streets from morning till night, 
it’s truly a spectacle. The fact that so 
many people would flock to such a 
little town as Falls Village shows its 
underlying and untapped potential. 
There are a few businesses that have 
tapped into this potential, however. 
The Falls Village Inn has been a 
mainstay in the center of town for 
over a century, granted it has seen 
some changes through the years. In 
2010 it underwent a restoration to 
become the building where we dine 
today. Speaking of dining, there’s also 
the Falls Village Cafe located right 
in the heart of town. This cafe has 
almost everything you could want, 
wraps, burgers, coffee, tea, and even 
ice cream. They also have a small little 
pantry for those looking to purchase 
some fresh goods. With a very modern 
feeling, the Falls Village Cafe is a 
rather unique dining experience. 
Another business that has popped 
up in the middle of town would be 
100 Main owned by decorator Bunny 
Williams. An art, home, and decor 
shop that sells goods from local 
artisans from all around Connecticut, 
New York State, and Massachusetts.



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 19

PROUDLY SERVING THE TRISTATE AREA
AND central HOUSATONIC VALLEY

RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCE REPAIR AND SERVICE

(860) 671-9052
WWW.NORTHERN-APPLIANCE.COM

service@northern-appliance.com

APPLIANCE, llc

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

100 Main store manager Christina van Hengel with owner and decorator Bunny Williams.



Page 20 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN

… bloom
continued from page 19

Furnace on Main is an Art on 
Paper Archive that is a “destination 
for viewing contemporary art with a 
focus on works on paper.” This means 
that there are a plethora of art pieces 
that get curated and displayed in the 
small gallery, but no two months will 
contain the same pieces as are always 
new shows being installed.

Another draw is The Center on 
Main Street. This is an open space that 
can be used in many ways, the most 
common is a children’s theater. With 
shows sporadically throughout the 
year if your child is a fan of singing 
or performing, this is the place to get 
them started on that track from an 
early age, it’s like little league but for 
theater. 

These are just a few businesses 
that are sprouting in the town of Falls 
Village, popping up just a few years 
before a possible bloom. Falls Village 
has always been a rather slow and 
relaxed town, for the longest time 
the most you would see people on 
the street would be the cross country 
team running through town in the fall. 
There’s a distinct possibility that all 
will be changing in the next few years 
if these new businesses are indeed a 
possible foreshadowing for what is yet 
to come. 

Furnace - Art on Paper Archive gallerist Kathleen Kucka.



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 21

PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE



Page 22 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

59 Church Street Canaan, CT 06018

Fuel Oil • Propane • Diesel Fuels • Gasoline 

Service & Installation
TRANE Heating & Air Conditioning

860-824-5444

Ct.Lic. #HOD.0000095 | Ct.Lic. #HTG.0390604-S1 | Ct.Lic. #PLM.0281220-P1 | Ct.Lic. #SHM.0004424-SM1

PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 23

Drury, Patz  
& Citrin, LLP

Real Estate - Residential & Commercial
Wills, Trusts & Estate Planning  

Corporations, LLC’s, LLP’s
Probate & Estate Administration  

Civil Litigation

Attorneys at Law
Linda M. Patz
Admitted in CT & RI

Michael P. Citrin
Admitted in CT, MA & NY

7 Church Street, Canaan, CT 06018
(860) 824-7777

Fax: (860) 824-7622
lpatz@drurypatz.com • mcitrin@drurypatz.com

Diana S. Paruta, Probate Paralegal • Becky Cahill, Paralegal
Nicole Sharpley, Paralegal • Ann-Marie Foley, Accountant

Products & Services to Fit Your Needs & Budget 

210 East Canaan Rd, East Canaan, CT 06024
www.rosehillkb.com

Offi  ce: (860) 824-8051

Design • Sales 
Installation • Remodeling

Products & Services to Fit Your Needs & Budget 

210 East Canaan Rd, East Canaan, CT 06024
www.rosehillkb.com • Office: (860) 824-8051

Design • Sales 
Installation • RemodelingDesign  •  Sales
Installation  •  Remodeling

210 East Canaan Rd, 
East Canaan, CT 06024 

www.rosehillkb.com 
Office: (860) 824-8051
Matt@rosehillkb.com

The Center on Main has been busy lately.
The Falls Village Children’s Theater’s 

production of “A Year with Frog and Toad” 
played to enthusiastic and appreciative houses 
in late March.

There was a lively open house Saturday, 
March 11, to introduce Brook Martinez as the 
Center’s new creative administrator.

Martinez’ vocal group, the Galactic 
Overtones, performed a tight version of 

PHOTO BY LAUREN KILLAWEE

BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

A Place for 
The Little Ones

continued on page 24

The Center on Main in Falls Village.



Page 24 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

8 Gandolfo Drive, Canaan, CT
860.452.6355 

www.cornwallp-h.com

PROVIDE  
SERVICES FOR

Plumbing 
Heating 

Air Conditioning 
Solar Thermal Energy  

Water Systems and 
Conditioning 

Propane Gas Systems  
Stand-by Generators 

Drain Cleaning 
General Excavation 

Services  
Renovations 

New Construction
*Now hiring licensed Plumbing  
and HVAC Service Technicians*

David Bryne’s “Road to Nowhere,” 
a hit for Talking Heads in 1985 and 
a showstopper in its Falls Village 
version.

The Center on Main has some new 
faces on its board. Board President 
Adam Sher said that, with the help of 
grant funds from the Foundation for 
Community Health, the Center was 
able to hire Martinez and develop the 
strategic plan.

Sher said the Center has three 
immediate goals: to hire the creative 
administrator, to develop an annual 
program of events and activities, and 
to “take care of the building.”

The idea is to make the Center 
“a place of creative activity and 
community-oriented performance.”

PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

… little ones
continued from page 23

Children from different towns came together to perform  
“Frog and Toad” at The Center on Main’s spring play production.



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 25

Since 2010, the Falls Village Car 
and Motorcycle Show, held the 
second Sunday in July, has become an 
institution.

 Judy Jacobs of Jacob’s Garage, the 
sponsor, said there were 550 vehicles 
registered and probably another 30 
unregistered at last year’s show. 

Although the show technically 
doesn’t get started until 10 a.m., 
the vehicles start arriving much 
earlier, and by by 9:30 a.m. the 
village is packed with vehicles of all 
descriptions.

Some favorites from the last couple 
of years:

Jody Bronson’s 1958 Willys Jeep 
wagon (a precursor of the modern 
Jeep Wagoneer) accessorized with 
camping equipment, a telescoping fly 

rod and a 1950s Abercrombie & Fitch 
sporting catalog.

A 1958 Chevy Stylus Deluxe guarded 
by what appeared to be a dog skeleton.

Tom Stansfield of Goshen and his 
1943 Ford Army jeep, with authentic 
accessories. The Jeep originally 
belonged to his father-in-law, and 
when they first hauled it out of the 
barn where it had been stored, it 
only took a few adjustments to get it 
running.

This was in the 1970s. Since then 
“we’ve hardly done anything to it,” he 
said.

A 1909 Cadillac, owned by Steve 
Ryder of Granby, Conn. He was 
showing a curious fellow the primer 
cups on the cylinders.

“What are these for, oil?” asked the 

BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

The Biggest Show in Town

PHOTO BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN

The Falls Village Car and Motorcycle Show draws massive crowds to small town 
Falls Village to see vintage, rare, or sometimes just unusual vehicles.

man.
“No, gas,” said Ryder, looking 

pleased at the reaction.
He said the Cadillac is hard to 

crank over, especially when it’s cold. 
So a small amount of fuel poured 
directly into the cylinder gets things 
going.

Ryder was asked how the Cadillac 
drives.

“It’s a hoot.”
The COVID-19 pandemic forced the 

cancellation of the 2020 show.
Prior to that the event was a 

fundraiser for the Falls Village Fire 
Department.

In 2021 that changed, and the 
beneficiary is the Housatonic FFA 

continued on page 27



Page 26 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

337 Ashley Falls Rd (Rt 7) Canaan, CT 06018
• 860-824-7276 • Fax 860-824-7759 •

SALES: Rich Crane – richie@cranesope.com
SERVICE: Todd MacNeil – todd@cranesope.com

SALES-SERVICE-PARTS
WWW.CRANESOPE.COM

OUTDOOR POWER
EQUIPMENT

YEAR-ROUND SALES & SERVICE

PHOTOS BY PATRICK L. SULLIVAN



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 27

Good Golly It’s Poly! 
Comfor table • Durable • Af fordable    

Made in America • Eco Fr iendly • Weatherproof

You'll Flip Over Our 2-Sided Mattresses!
TWICE THE AREA, 1/2 THE PRICE

QUEEN SET, Choice of Firmness
Twin Size
Mattress Sets from $199

All Sizes Available

TRUCKLOAD
MATTRESS

JUST
$799

Free Delivery
& Removal

FRIDAY, SATURDAY, SUNDAY — 10 AM TO 5 PM

DEALS YOU
WON'T FIND

ONLINE OR AT
THE BIG BOX

STORES!

371 Norfolk Rd, Rte. 44, East Canaan, CT  (860) 824-9883  oldefarmsfurniture.com

THE BEST PLACE TO BUY
YOURNEWMATTRESS!

Open Daily 10 to 5

DRIVE A LITTLE, SAVE A LOT!
All Adjustable Bases REDUCED 25%

Open 10am-5pm, seven days a week
371 Norfolk Road, Route 44, East Canaan, CT

(860) 824-9883 | www.oldefarmsfurniture.com

chapter.
In 2021, the Car and Motorcycle 

Show was part of a larger weekend 
event, “Discover Falls Village,” with 
activities at the Hunt Library and the 
Center on Main.

Lime Rock Park helped with traffic 
control, and the FFA ran a shuttle 
bus to and from the downtown area 
and Housatonic Valley Regional High 
School, which was established as a 
satellite parking lot.

The Lakeville Journal has applied 
sophisticated crowd estimation 
techniques over the years, to 
determine the crowd size.

Controlling for variables such 
as weather and fears of infectious 
disease,  and applying a proprietary 
algorithm, the correct answer to the 
question “How many people come to 
the Falls Village Car and Motorcycle 
Show?” is:

“Lots.”

… show in town
continued from page 23



Page 28 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

Advertiser Index
Arnold’s Bodyshop..............................................14
Be Well Community Yoga ................................ 16
Berkshire Hills Design .......................................13
Canaan Child Care Center ............................... 18
Community Health & Wellness .......................31
Cornwall Plumbing & Heating ........................ 24
Crane’s Outdoor Power ....................................26
David M. Hunt Library .......................................17
Decker & Beebe ...................................................14
Drury, Patz & Citrin .......................................... 23
Falls Village Package Store ................................11
Freund’s Farm Market .......................................21
Gas Pro Industrial Gases ....................................8
Jacobs Garage ......................................................11
The Lakeville Journal Co. .................................30

Lindell Fuels Inc ................................................ 22
Litchfield Bancorp ............................................. 32
Matt’s Landscaping ............................................. 5
New England Accordion Museum ...................12
Northern Appliances ......................................... 19
Northwest Auto ....................................................6
Olde Farms Furniture ....................................... 27
PK Contracting ..................................................... 7
Raynard & Peirce Realty LLC ............................ 2
Riga Construction ................................................9
Rose Hill Kitchen & Bath .................................. 23
Segalla Sand & Gravel ......................................... 3
Stuart Treasures ................................................... 7
YMCA Torrington ................................................ 5

Canaan/Falls Village Resources
www.canaanfallsvillage.org 

KEY SERVICES
Animal Control ....................................860-480-7568
Assessor (Tues., 9-3; Mon., Wed. & Thurs., 
9-noon) ..........................................................860-824-0707 
Building Official (Wed., 9-noon)
 ................................................................................860-309-7852
Fire Marshal (by appointment) ...................................

860-364-0909
First Selectman (Mon.-Thurs., 9-noon)
 ............................................................860-824-0707 ext. 23
Litchfield Hills Probate District #24 
 ...................................... 860-824-7012, 860-567-8065
Registrars of Voters (Wed., 9-noon)
 ............................................................860-824-0707 ext. 18
Sanitarian (Tues., 8-10) ....860-489-0436 ext. 
323
Social Services  
(Tues. & Thurs., 8:30-3, Wed., 12-3)
  ...............................................................................860-824-9855
Tax Collector (Mon. 9-3, Wed. 9-noon)
 ............................................................860-824-0707 ext. 13
Town Clerk (Mon.-Wed., 9-3; Thurs., 9-noon)
 ...........................................................860-824-0707 ext. 10
Town Garage .......................................... 860-824-7239
Town Treasurer (Mon.-Wed., 9-3)
 .............................................................860-824-0707 ext. 11
Transfer Station (Tues., Fri. & Sat., 8-3)
  ...............................................................................860-824-5819
Recreation Director
 .......................recreation@canaanfallsvillage.org

PUBLIC SAFETY  
AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

For emergencies ...........911 Falls Village Fire 
Department .............................................860-824-5298
State Police Troop B, North Canaan
 ................................................................................860-626-1820
Sanitarian (Torrington Area Health District)
 ...............................860-489-0436 or www.tahd.org
Sharon Hospital  ............................. 860-364-4000

OTHER SERVICES
D.M. Hunt Memorial Library 860-824-7424
Falls Village-Canaan Historical Society
 ................................................................................860-824-8226
www.fallsvillage-canaanhistoricalsociety.org
Falls Village Day Care Center ....................................

860-824-0882

PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
AND COLLEGES

Explorations Charter School, Winsted
 ...............................................................................860-738-9070
Housatonic Valley Regional High School,
Falls Village ...................................................860-824-5123
Lee H. Kellogg School ...................860-824-7791
Northwestern Connecticut Community 
College, Winsted ................................. 860-738-6300
Oliver Wolcott Technical School, 
Torrington .................................................. 860-496-5300

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
Falls Village Congregational Church
 ................................................................................860-824-0194
St. Joseph Church, Catholic, North Canaan
 ............................................................................... 860-824-7078
Trinity Episcopal Church, Lime Rock
 .................................................................................860-435-2627

ELECTED REPRESENTATIVES
First Selectman
Henry Todd .............................860-824-0707 ext. 23 
Representatives in 
Connecticut General Assembly
Sen. Stephen Harding (30th District)
 .................................................................................800-842-1421
Rep. Maria Horn (64th District)
 ............................................................................... 800-842-8267
Representative in Congress (5th District)
Jahana Hayes ...............Waterbury 860-223-8412
 ................................................ Washington 202-225-4476
United States Senators
Richard Blumenthal...Hartford 860-258-6940
 ................................................ Washington 202-224-2823
Chris Murphy ...................Hartford 860-549-8463
 ................................................ Washington 202-224-4041
Governor
Ned Lamont ...............................................800-406-1527

PHOTO BY ALEXANDER WILBURN



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 29

North Canaan Resources
www.northcanaan.org 

KEY SERVICES
Animal Control ...........................................860-480-7568
Assessor (Tues. & Thurs., 9-noon & 1-4)
 ..............................................................860-824-7313 ext.  108 
Building Official ..............860-824-7313 ext. 191
Burning Official ....................................860-307-3461 
Fire Marshal ...................... 860-824-7313 ext. 193 
Highway Dept. ..................860-824-7313 ext. 117
North Canaan Housing Authority 
(Wangum Village)  ...........................   860-824-0521 
Litchfield Hills Probate District #24 
 ............................................................................... 860-824-7012
Recreation Director .......................860-248-0970
Registrars of Voters......860-824-7313 ext. 111
Resident State Trooper
 ...........................................................  860-824-7313 ext. 112
First Selectman (Mon.-Thurs., 8-4)
 ........................................................... 860-824-7313 ext. 101
Social Services (Mon. -Wed., 9-noon & 1-4)
 ........................................................... 860-824-7313 ext. 110
Tax Collector (Tues. & Thurs., 9-noon & 1-3) 
 ................................................................. 860-824-7313 x 109
Town Clerk (Mon.-Thurs., 8:30-noon  
and 1-3) .................................... 860-824-7313 ext. 106
Transfer Station ..............860-824-7313 ext. 118
Treasurer ...............................860-824-7313 ext. 105
Zoning Enforcement Officer
  .........................................................860-824-7313 ext. 192

PUBLIC SAFETY  
AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

For emergencies ...............................................................911 
Canaan Fire Company  ...............860-824-7366
North Canaan Volunteer Ambulance Corps
 .................................................................................860-824-7219

Resident State Trooper.....................................................  

860-626-1820, 860-824-7313 ext. 112
State Police Troop B, North Canaan
 ................................................................................860-626-1820
Sanitarian (Torrington Area Health District)
 ...............................860-489-0436 or www.tahd.org
Sharon Hospital  ............................. 860-364-4000

OTHER SERVICES
Canaan Child Care Center .....860-824-0597
Douglas Library ...................................860-824-7863
Canaan History Center .................860-453-4435
Fishes and Loaves Food Pantry at Pilgrim 
House  (Tues., 5-7; Thurs. noon-2)
 ....................................................................................  860-824-7232
Geer Village Senior Community 
 ...............................................................................860-824-2600
Mountainside Treatment Center
 .................................................................................860-824-1397
Northwestern Connecticut YMCA at Geer
 .................................................................................860-499-3195

PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
AND COLLEGES

Explorations Charter School, Winsted
 ...............................................................................860-738-9070
Housatonic Valley Regional High School, 
Falls Village ...................................................860-824-5123
North Canaan Elementary School
 .................................................................................860-824-5149
Northwestern Connecticut Community 
College, Winsted ................................. 860-738-6300
Oliver Wolcott Technical School, Torrington 
 ............................................................................... 860-496-5300

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
Canaan United Methodist ........860-824-5534
North Canaan Congregational
 .................................................................................860-824-7232
Promised Land Baptist ............... 860-824-5685
Seventh-day Adventist ................860-824-5830
St. Joseph Church, Catholic ... 860-824-7078

ELECTED 
REPRESENTATIVES
First Selectman

Charles P. Perotti ............... 860-824-7313 ext.103
Representatives in 
Connecticut General Assembly
Sen. Stephen Harding (30th District) 
 .................................................................................800-842-1421
Rep. Maria Horn 64th District) 
 ............................................................................... 800-842-8267
Representative in Congress
Jahana Hayes (5th District)
 ................................................... Waterbury 860-223-8412
 ................................................ Washington 202-225-4476
United States Senators
Richard Blumenthal
 .......................................................Hartford 860-258-6940
 .................................................Washington 202-224-2823
Chris Murphy
 ........................................................Hartford 860-549-8463
 ..................................................Washington 202-224-4041
Governor
Ned Lamont 
 ................................................................................800-406-1527

PHOTOS BY ALEXANDER WILBURN



Page 30 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

THE NEWS 
THAT MATTERS 

to you

HOUSING       BUSINESSES
GOVERNMENT       SCHOOLS

NONPROFITS      THE ARTS       SPORTS       
RECREATION       LAND

RIVERS & LAKES       HISTORY
THE NORTHWEST CORNER

THE HARLEM VALLEY

Subscribe Today
You’ll never miss vital reporting with a subscription to your community news source.

Subscribe to either The Lakeville Journal or The Millerton News and gain free access  
to all the newsfrom both newspapers at www.tricornernews.com. 

Or, you can opt to only subscribe digitally. Your news, your way. 

Just $82 annually
Simply go to www.tricornernews.com/subscriptions and select your preferred subscription. 

Or, call 860-435-9873 x303 or email circulation@lakevillejournal.com

TriCornerNews.com
860-435-9873 • 64 Route 7 N, Falls Village, CT 06031

2022 marks the 125th anniversary of The Lakeville Journal. 
The first issue was August 14, 1897; William McKinley was President.  

Spanning three centuries, The Lakeville Journal has been an enduring witness  
to events in northwest Connecticut and adjoining New York towns. 

125 years later The Lakeville Journal and The Millerton News  
continue to report the news that matters to you. And now, as a non-profit,  

we will preserve the tradition of grass-roots reporting and also 
expand our coverage and dig deeper on all things vital to town life.

An Essential Resource



Discover The Canaans • April 2023 Page 31

www.communityhealthandwellness.org
860-489-0931

This publication does not express the views of the Department of Mental Health and Addiction 
Services or the State of Connecticut. The views and opinions expressed are those of the authors.

WE’RE EXPANDING WE’RE EXPANDING 
INTO NORTH CANAAN!INTO NORTH CANAAN!

www.communityhealthandwellness.org
860-489-0931

Community Health & Wellness 
Center is excited to announce we’re 
building a new healthcare facility at 
6-8 East Main Street in North 
Canaan, right across the street from 
Stop & Shop!  This “sister center” 
to our Torrington and Winsted 
offi  ces will provide Primary and 
Preventative Medical and 
Behavioral Health Services in a 
state-of-the-art, two-story building.

We invite you to join our team
—we’re hiring MDs, APRNs, LCSWs, 
MAs, and Medical and Behavioral 
Health Receptionists. 

As an award-winning Federally 
Qualifi ed Health Center, we accept 
most insurances—including Medicare 
and Husky—and no one is ever turned 
away. We look forward to serving 
you and welcoming new patients 
from the Tri-State Corner!



Page 32 Discover The Canaans • April 2023

Member FDIC        NMLS ID: 510148

litchfieldbancorp.com  |  nwcommunitybank.com  |  collinsvillebank.com

Lakeville at 326 Main St.  |  Litchfield  |  Torrington  |  Watertown

We have competitive products for your business and personal needs. 
Mobile access, online, branch network, ATM convenience –

and a genuine commitment to our customers, employees and the towns where we
live and work. Interested in relationship banking with your community bank?

Stop by or give us a call at 860-435-9828. 

Or call Susan Dickinson, Vice President, Lakeville Branch Manager directly 
at 860-393-9171.

Accessibility and Individual Attention
in person, from home, at work 

and wherever you go.


	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P01
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P02
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P03
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P04
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P05
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P06
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P07
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P08
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P09
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P10
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P11
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P12
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P13
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P14
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P15
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P16
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P17
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P18
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P19
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P20
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P21
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P22
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P23
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P24
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P25
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P26
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P27
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P28
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P29
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P30
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P31
	Discover The Canaans April 2023.P32

